
State of Florida 

CAP&-& CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAKBOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: March 24,2010 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) 

Division of Economic Regulation (Clapp 

Docket No. 090366-WU - Application for certificate to operate a water utility in 
Marion County by Anna Water Service, LLC. 

The unidentified documents you received in the mail today appears to be four copies of a 
response to Patti Daniel’s March 5,2010 deficiency letter to Mr. Len Tabor. This memorandum 
returns the documents to you. Please redact the checking account numbers found within this 
material prior to placing the documents into this docket. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to contact me. 

Attachment 
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% c c, 
Mr. Len Tabor 0 
Anna Water Service, LLC 
P. 0. Box 771375 
ocala, FL 34477-1375 

Re: Docket No. 090366-wU; Application for 
County by Armn Water ServiOe, LLC. 

Dear Mr. Tabor: 

te to operate a water utility in Marion 

'lk commission has d v e d  the latest 
updated list of expenses and loan data to Arm. 
additionalquntionsrelatingtotheexpenseitems1 

submitted in this docket including tht 
g the recently submitted data, stafF has 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Management fees. Please provide a the management contract or agreantnt 
with the enti~thatwiu be providing 
Material & Supplies. Please describe the items cmtajnd in the cost projcctipn for 
Mataials and supplies. 
Contractual services. Please explain the senricts to be rendered and provide a copy of 
the contract for senices. If one of them senices is for a plant operator. please advise 
whether the operator is a operator BS muired by the Departmat of 
EnviroMlentalF.ro~on(D 
Insurance. hvideacopy  ill for insurance and explain what cove-ra& is 
contfkd in the policy. 
Miscellaneousexpenses. Please the items contained in the cost projection for 
misoellaneousexpense. 
Loan Pkasprovideacopy thatslmwsthedetailoftheloantri; 0 1  
Arms, including the amount, and terms ofthe loan. ,i 4' ;. 

Has Arma obtained any other financing that remains outstanding? :I. = - . e 2 :  - -- . -- 
We need additional detail on the cost datapreviously provided to stafFconcmhg the wa& o 

plant We understand that Anna is involved in litigation with Mr. Wilson the spat that installed h e  - 
facilities and b f m  original sou~ce documents are not available. Please provide Copies of cancell4 a 
checks or other documents that would show that Arma paid for the water facilties. Also, p l q  a 
confirm that the date of completion of the water system was 2006, which would explain the 
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Mr. Len Tabor 
page 2 
MarCb5,ZOlO 

that these assets appeared on the ArmataxreOrm for 2006. If there are earliertax returns for Anna, 
we would l i e  copies of those returns. 

Section 367.031, Florida Statutes, quires each utility subject to Public Service Commission 
jurisdiction to obtain a certiiicate h m  this agency prim to being issued a permit by the DEF'. The 
application submitted in July 2009, on page 3, lists a DEP permit number. Please explain how this 
system was permitted by the DEP prior to obtaming a certificate h m  the Public Service Commission. 

The notice dated August 24,2009, and the newspaper publication dated Septemk 14,2009, 
describe the same tenitary- Leighton Estates, as depicted on themap fivm Radcliffe l h g m u m g ,  
last revised May 4,2005. We have a proof of publication for the newspaper notice. We will need an 
&davit regarding the notice given on A U ~ U S ~  a', noting to *om notice was given. 

Leighton Estates is 

. .  

ti- in August and S 
size. The notice to the 

19 acm that appears to be outside 

a problem. No water lies are shown 
area Fuaherthislahdamiwas 

The area to the cast outside Leighton Estates p 

this land area should be omitted. 
on requested in this letter . When iiling the response, 

Johnson at 850-413-6984 or Tom W a l h  at 850434950. 

Patti k & : d  Daniel 

Public Utilities Supervisor 
Bureau of Certification, Economics, and T d s  

PD:caj 
Enclosure 
cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Johnson, Walden) 

Division of cormnission Clerk (Cole) 
ofEceoftheaareralCoUnsel(l3mm) 

... . .. 



I3ECEIVEI) -yJsc 
Michael W. Radcliffe Engineering, Inc. Invoice 

HRSIQTY 

1.75 
8.5 
0.5 

2611 SE Lake Weir Avenue 
Ocala, FL 34471 
(352) 629-5500 
Far (352) 629-1010 

RATE 

BILL TO 

Len Tabor 
PO Box 771375 
Ocala FL 34477-1375 
Project: Leighton Estates PSC 

DESCRIPTION 

For Professional Services provided through October 
2009 regarding PSC requirements, water system cost 
summary, research SUP resolution and legal 
description research as requested by Len Tabor for 
Tom Walden. 

Principal Engineer 
Professional Engineer 
Engineering Tech 

I 

I Payment Due Upon Receipt of Invoice I 
PROJECT NAMElPROJECT I I 

2009-35 I Leighton Estates PSC 

175.00 
135.00 
60.00 

AMOUNT 

306.25 
1,147.50 

30.00 

Luke 10.7. ..for the labourer is wor th  ofhis hire (Xrv) 1 Total Due $1.483.75 



I, Len Tabor, certify that all Public Water Utilities in Marion County, Florida and 
appropriate government agencies were mailed the legal notice of application for initial 
certificate of authorization for water. 

ARMA WATER SERVICE, LLC using U.S Postal Service, Pursuant to section 367.045 
Florida Statutes. 

p 
I 

Agent for 
ARMA WATER SERVICE, LLC 

Docket No. 090366-WU 

Notarized by: 

MYCOMMISSH tDD677210 



ARMA WATER SERVICE LLC 
DOCKET # O ! W & W J  - 

OSU3GL W'U 
Miscellaneous Expense - $3,142.96 

Distribution and water plant line repair, repair and certification of reduced 
pressure zone valves (check valves) as required by the Department of Environmental 

Protection. Replacement of Chlorine feed pumps, replacement of chlorine mixing 
containers, service pressure relief valves installed on wells and water storage tank. Mow 

grass and keep water plant site clean. Labor to paint water lines and storage tank. 



ARMA WATER SERVICE LLC 
Docket # 09033-wVJ 

04UW u / l  

Section 367.03 1 

Mr. Bruce Wilson was contracted to build a water system to serve the 
possible 58 connections of multi-family (duplex) homes in Leighton Estates. 
Mr. Wilson retained the services of Mike Radcliff Engineering to design and 
obtain the needed permits. Not at any time during this process did The 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection require a water certificate 
from the Public Service Commission. This could have been an oversight or 
possibly because the two agencies do not correspond with each other. This 
same question was answered in the initial filing. 



ARMA WATER SERVICE LLC 
DOCKET # 090&W-U 

Materials and supplies- $980.00 is projected each year for Chlorine to treat the 
water. Acid used to keep the Chlorine lines clean. Paint used to keep above ground water 

lines cleaned and painted. Cleaning supplies to keep building clean 



Page 1 of 1 

Tabor625 

From: "Tom Walden" <TWalden@PSC.STATE.FL.US> 
ro: <tabor625@cox.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 06,2009 3:16 PM 
Attach: Legal Description.pdf 
Subject: Fw: Leighton Estates 

le attached legal description for the Leighton Estates subdivision looks fine. Use this for noticing 

im Walden 
jO-413-6950 

om: Chris Gwin [mailto:cgwin@radcliffeengineering.com] 
mt: Tuesday, October 06,2009 2:43 PM 
3: Tom Walden 
c: Michael Radcliffe; tabor625@cox.net 
ubject: Leighton Estates 

r. Walden, 

s we discussed, I've attached the legal description we propose for the Leighton Estates service area. I hope 
is is helpful. 

lease let me know if I can be of any further assistance. 

incerely, 

hris Gwin, P.E. 
[ichael W. Radcliffe Engineering, h e .  
i l l  SE Lake Weir Avenue 
cala, FL 34471 
52) 629-5500 off 
52) 629-1010 fax 



NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR INITIAL CERTIFICATE 
OF AUTHORIZATION FOR WATER 

(Section 367.045, Florida Statutes) 

LEGAL NOTICE 

Notice is hereby given on Februarv 17.2010, pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida 
Statutes, of the application of ARMA WATER SERVICE, LLC to operate a water utility 

to provide service to the following described territory in Marion County, Florida: 

LEIGHTON ESTATES SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK " H ,  PAGE 
28. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

THE SW %; THENW 1/4 ; OFTHE SE %;THEN %OFTHEN % OF THE SW %OF 
THE SE % AND N 'A OF THE SE % OF THE SE %. EXCEPT THE EAST 40.00 FEET 
OF THEN 'A OF THE SE % OF THE SE %. SAID EXCEPTION BEING THE WEST 

40.00 FEET OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 475-A (SAID 
RIGHT-OF-WAY BEING 80.00 FEET WIDE). ALL BEING IN SECTION 23, 

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA AND 
CONTAINING 109.676 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with the Office of 
the Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak 

Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within thuty (30) days of this notice. 
At the same time a copy of said objection should be mailed to the applicant whose 

address is set forth below. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with 
particularity. 

ARMA WATER SERVICE, LLC 
P.O. Box 771375 

Ocala, FL 34477-1315 

I Len Tabor certify the above document was mailed by US Mail to each property owner 
Listed on the Marion County Tax Roll. 

&7r--/o 
Date 



SECTIOS 2. FISDISGS AND CO.VDITIOYS. The Board ofCuonlk~ C-ommissioners nprccs 
n ~ i t l i  the Iccimimcndation and tindings nl'thc Zoning CYomniissicin rerozmiwding 3 p p ~ > \ a l  ol'tlie Special 
U?e Pcmiit and the Lioard :iyprovei the Special l.ke I't.m?it .iuhjczt to the f~ i l l o \v in~  i m J i t i o n s :  

I .  Tlie site shall hc developed and operated mxis len t  with the suhmitred svnceptlial ylan and 
thc conditions as pro\-ided with this approval ailowing for residential development o n  ilie lots, 

'4 newkipdated dnvc\vaypenrut shall he ohrained from the nppropnatrjunsiliciion.ll agenq.  
and n copy shall he pro\-ided tcc the %onin: Ikparnnent. 

5 .  The Special c'sc Pcmiit applies 10 thc propmed 20. z 45' fenced xater Iremilent plant th3t 
will include I! \sc11s and will not exceed 35.(OOCl pillons;~l~~~~. xcord ing  to the subniincd 
concepnial plm and f inding or  fact. 

4. Constiuction invc,liinp roads slid1 he in :Iccoid:ince with the l.nnd I)c\~clop~ncnt Code 

5. X o  siisr~iunding residential lois shdl  he ibrced to I i m k  up to the community ivater systeiri. 

2. 

I 



.ATTEST: 

!)t- 
\\IYT-mw- . ELRISG. C'HZRMAV 



.F~,=!~ARMA WATER SERVICE, LLC 
9 W  Washington Street 
Hollywood, FL 33019 

W '  646-765-9052 Fax: 954-922-5540 
Email: aabarrs@aol.com 

March 15,2010 

To Whom it May Concern 

Empire Builders of America, Inc. loaned Arma Water Service, LLC the money to  pay Mr. Bruce Wilson to 
retain an engineer to design and build the water plant in Leighton Estates. 

No outside financing was needed. Anna Water Service, LLC only owes Empire Builders of America, Inc. 
and ANB Real Estate Investments, Inc. 

Empire Builders of America, Inc. and ANB Real Estate Investments, Inc. are solely owned by: 
Arnaldo and Maria Barros 

incerely 

Arnaldo Barrbs 



ANB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS, INC 
P.O.BOX 85277 

Hallandale. FL 33008 
646-765-9052 Fax: 954-922-5540 

Email: aabarrs@aol.com 

February 23,2010 

Arma Water Service, LLC 
900 Washington Street 
Hollywood, FL 33019 

The amount loaned to  Anna Water Service, LLC f 46,956.80 

Interest from January 6, 2006 to December 31", 2006 $4,629.60 
Interest from January I", 2007 to  December 31", 2007 $5,15864 
Interest from January l", 2008 to  December 31=, 2008 $5,674.50 
Interest from January l", 2009 to  December 31*, 2009 $6,241.95 

Total a t  the end of December 31st, 2009 f 68,661.49 

Sincerely 

Arnaldo Barros 



Empire Builders of America, Inc. 
P.0.BOX 85277 

Hallandale, FL 33008 
646-765-9052 Fax: 954-922-5540 

Email: aabarrs@aol.com 

February 23,2010 

Arma Water Service, LLC 
900 Washington Street 
Hollywood, FL 33019 

The amount loaned to Arma Water Service, LLC $332,375.20 

Interest from January l", 2007 to December 31". 2007 $33,237.52 
Interest from January l", 2008 to December 31", 2008 $36,561.27 
Interest from January l", 2009 to December 3lS, 2009 $40,217.40 

Total at  the end of December 31st, 2009 $442,391.39 

Sincerely 

Arnaldo Barros 









Date 12/29/06 Page 1 
Account 106673001 

1 
ck# 2311 Date 12/12  Smt 114.38 

. . . .  . 



Date 3/31/06 Page 1 
106673001 Account 

Ckl  2347 D a t e  3/30 Amt 6 0 . 0 0  



Date 11/30/06 Page 1 
106673001 Account 

.~ 

Ckl 2369 Date 11/01 Ant 1,100.00 

DILM 5 E  

Ckt  2312 Date 11/27 Ant 1Q.OQ0.00 



Date 9/29/06 Page 1 
106673001 Account 

r001,r.w 

ckt 2367 D.te 3/20 M 26.000.00 



Date 7/31/06 Page 1 
Account 106673001 



Date 6/30/06 Page 1 
Account 106673001 



h 

I 
Ck8 2354 Date 5/24 Amt 40,000.00 

Date 5/31/06 Page 1 
Account 106673001 



Date 4 / 2 8 / 0 6  Page 1 
106673001 Account 

Ckll 2348 Date 4/10 Amt 140.00 

. .  

- ! w e -  

*- 
b. 

. ... i . ~ 

Ckt 2349 Date 4/05 Amt 50.00 

. -  

I 
Ckll 2351 Date 4/21 Amt 50.000.00 

- 

I 

Ckl 2353 Date 4/21 Amt 80.00 



PffiE 82/83 
03/18/2010 15:53 3522362118 

Bruce Wilson Jmd Development, LLC 
bighton Estetes 
720 SE 3" Stnet 
Ocala, FI 34471 

-3gSPf 
Re: Opcratlon of Water System: highton Estates - PWS XD #a 
As 

''h fonow;ls i s  a ~ C C  breakdown by day6 per w k  and an explanation of out duties to operate your 
trenbncnt f'aciiitles: 

&WJpor month for 3 non-consecutive days per week operation, 

This fee includes required plant operation, monitoring, bacteriological testing M m  ae water system, 
89 W u k d  by your Florida DEP opcrathg permit, i19 well as bask preventive mainrwan~. Note: 
Florida REP also rzquirw NitrateMihite samples to be analyzed annually, along with other periodic 
ohemid monitoring. These sampIe# will be analyzed by AquaPurc Laboratmy, (A state certified 
Laboratory) when thoy become due per DEP rules. All water sampling analysis will be dom by Aqua 
Pure Laboratory end rwulb forwarded to Pro-Tech for filing with the Monthly Operating Reports 
(MOR). 

Your monthly operating report will be sent to Florida DEP and a copy to you for your files. Please 
maintala all mport forma ID your fUoa for future reference. 

It is the responsibility ofthe owner to provide the chlorine and any replacement ofcquipmmt. Pro- 
Tech Water and Wastewater c&tl supply the Chlotine for an additional charge (u needed. 

We provide 24-hour emergency Service at an additional cost of 1650.00 per hour. This charge is for all 
cdlaut work tht is beyond preventive maintenanw perfomcd by our oppstabr during hidher visits. 

We invoice on the 1" of the month. Our term9 ace payment in advance. Either party may terminate 
this contract With 30 days writtan notice, exccpt in the IXW ofnon-payment. In the event that your 
-pit b+ornes delinquent, Pro-Tech reserves the right to discontinw ssrviac immediately. 

by Florida Department ofEnviKnrmental Protcctlon @Ea) 

&'"e- 

or and Wastcwatcr Services, Inc. 



83/18/2010 15:59 3522362118 PUGE 0 3 / 0 3  



p . i  Ma:171004:530 

6~ 

PO Box 771375 $.%”: &e J Ocaia, FL wv-1375 
(352) 353-1338 

March 12,201 0 

PROPOSAL FOR BILUVGAIVD AWVAGEMENT SER V C E S  FOR 

- AR’MA WATER SERYICES, LLC - LEIGHTON ESTA ThS 

Billing Service - Preparation of in&r reading shretu; enter metcr readings; enter 
payments and provide end-of-month wag< rt~erts.  This dso includa answering 
phone calls from the r,ustoT.ers that ma) have any rxstions. 

40 or less customers= $225.01) 

.4ctual Bills Mailed Out - $ .75 per bill (includes postage) 

L.ate Notices - $1.25 per notic,e (.indudes postage) 

Meter R~eading $ 75.00 

Turn On or Turn off (Lock Metersj due to pcople moving in or out and also 
disconnecb’xconncc;ts h e  to non-payment ZCCCOU~I?~. S 40.00 per trip 

First-Time Set-Up Fee $250.00 
We would need supplied to us.. . cilstomei names, addresses, block and lot 

numbers, last meter reafings, meter reading sequence, and meer numbers (if 
availablej. (In this case, w e  wou;c! go onsite and get the infomation required. j 

Thank you for this vpprfwity to be of service to you 

Linda Tajor 
Teresa Blaes 

(&\,&& b”$Y$/ 
Accepted by ARMA WA *R SERVICES, U C  


